

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2020 9:36 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98868-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THOMAS P. COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

JUERGENS CHIROPRACTIC, PLLC; CHRIS JUERGENS, D.C.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mark B. Melter, WSBA #46262
Eron Z. Cannon, WSBA #42706
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorneys for Respondents

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES 1

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Mr. Collins’ Care and Treatment..... 2

 B. The Lawsuit and Its Procedural History 3

 1. Mr. Collins sues Dr. Juergens for medical negligence and for failure to obtain informed consent..... 3

 2. Dr. Juergens moves for and obtains summary judgment..... 5

 3. The Court of Appeals affirms the dismissal of Mr. Collins’ medical negligence claim but reverses the dismissal of his informed consent claim 7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 9

 A. Mr. Collins Seeks Review Solely Under RAP 13.4(b)(4), Claiming that His Petition Raises an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should Be Decided by this Court..... 9

 B. Mr. Collins’ Petition Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Importance that Should Be Determined by this Court Because this Court and the Legislature Have Already Determined that a Medical Negligence Plaintiff Bears the Burden of Proving that the Alleged Breach of the Standard of Care Was a Proximate Cause of the Plaintiff’s Claimed Injury..... 10

1. The Court of Appeals’ refusal to shift the burden of proving proximate cause simply because Mr. Collins had difficulty meeting that burden does not raise an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court 11

2. The inapposite legal authority Mr. Collins cites does not raise an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court 14

3. Division II correctly rejected Mr. Collins’ attempt to recharacterize his medical negligence claim, and his continued re-phrasing of the issue does not create an issue of substantial public interest that this Court should review. 16

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014)	19
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999)	14
<i>Brown v. MacPhersons, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975)	14, 15
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 54 Wn. App. 162, 772 P.2d 1027 (1989)	19
<i>Collins v. Juergens Chiropractic, PLLC</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 467 P.3d 126 (2020)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979)	15
<i>Gardner v. Porter</i> , 45 Wash. 158, 88 P. 121 (1906)	12
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947)	12
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).	11
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	11
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health Cooperative</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983)	15
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006)	13

<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010)	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	11

STATUTES AND RULES

RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 10
RCW 7.70 <i>et seq.</i>	14
RCW 7.70.040	10, 11, 14
RCW 7.70.050	19
RCW 18.130.180(16)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323.....	14
